
STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

584 Delaware Ave, 2nd Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

ANDREW M. CUOMO
GOVERNOR

July 23, 2012

560 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202-1204

JAMES C.COX
MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

Re: Seneca Health Care Center
Medicaid Rate Audit #08-1983
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of Seneca Health Care Center's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate period
March 1, 2003 through December 31, 2007. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6,
this audit report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit
report.

In response to the draft audit report dated January 23, 2012, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A);
however, consideration of your comments resulted in no reduction to the total Medicaid
overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the
Medicare Part Band 0 offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be examined
as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of
Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $318,551. This
overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the "DOH") and Division of Budget (the
"DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated
overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility
by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to 2007 that utilized the
March 1, 2003 through February 29, 2004 base period for operating expense. Any
overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the March 1, 2003 through
February 29, 2004 base period report for rates subsequent to 2007 will be addressed in the
future.



Page 2
July 23, 2012

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2266
File #08-1983

Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date ofthe final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed, OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law, The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



- Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response
- Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
- Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
- Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)
- Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)
- Correction of Input Price Adjustment Factor (IPAF)
- Return on and of Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)
- Return on Average Equity Disallowances/(Al1owances)
- Correction of Patient Days

Page 3
July 23, 2012

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General. Counsel
Office of Counsel

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to
of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to b~ represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the above, please contact at

Sincerely,

Director, Audit Resources Management
Division of Medicaid Audit
Bureau of Rate Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

cc:
Attachments:
Attachment A
EXHIBIT I
EXHIBIT II
EXHIBIT III
EXHIBIT IV
EXHIBIT V
EXHIBIT VI
EXHIBIT VII
EXHIBIT VIII
Ver·17.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

Seneca Health Care Center
2987 Seneca Street
West Seneca, New York 14224

NPI #:
PROVIDER #:

CHECKLIST

1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.

2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check ..

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2266
File #08-1983

Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

1 _

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of3

SENECA HEALTH CARE CENTER #08-1983
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final audit report adjustments after consideration of the
Facility's draft audit report response comments. There were no changes made to the
adjustments for the final audit report.

EXHIBIT III COMMENTS

Adiustment#2 - DISALLOWED LABORATORY AND RADIOLOGY EXPENSE

The facility objects to this adjustment on many levels:

First, reference is made to 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.11d which states:

"Allowable costs shall not include expenses or portions of expenses reported by individual residential
health care facilities which are determined by the commissioner not to be reasonably related to the
efficient production of services because of either the nature or amount of the particular item,"

However OMIG neglects to cite the regulation which clearly and definitively allows for the costs of
Radiology and LaboratOlY, 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.10 if) (2) which states:

"Allowable costs for the non-comparable component of the rate shall include the costs associated with
supervision of facility volunteers and costs reported in the following functional cost centers as reported
on the facility's annual cost report (RHCF-4) or extracted from a hospital based facility's annual cost
report (RHCF-2) and the institutional cost report of its related hospital after first deducting capital costs
and allowable items not subject to trending."

(i) Laboratory services;
(ii) ECG;
(iii) EEG;
(iv) Radiology;
(v) Inhalation therapy
(vi) Podiatry
(vii) Dental
(viii) Psychiatric
(ix) Speech and hearing therapy - (hearing therapy only)
(x) Medical director office;
(xi) Medical staff services;
(xii) Utilization review;
(xiii) Other ancillary; and
(xiv) Plant operations and maintenance - (cost for utilities and real estate and occupancy taxes

only)

Clearly, the Regulations speak very specifically to the costs being allowable.

Second, the basic and fundamental premise to the calculation of the Medicaid rate is that total
allowable costs are divided by total patient days. Throughout 10 NYCRR Section 86.2 reference is
made to total patient days. There has never been a requirement, and there is no basis to require a
Provider to isolate and account for various costs by payer type.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of3

Lastry, the methodology clearly is based on the reimbursement of total allowable cost of care for all
patient types. For the period covered by this draft audit report, the methodology reimburses direct care
costs based on the Case Mix Index for all payers even though the Case Mix Index for Medicare patients
is significantly higher than for Medicaid patients only. The adjustment would be a change in the
methodology. OMIG should not have the authority to change methodology.

In summary, Medicaid regulation and methodology clearly allow both Radiology and Laboratory costs in
the non-comparable Component of the rate.

OMIG Response

The Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement does, in fact, make distinctions based on recipient
eligibility in determining reimbursement rate methodology. The HE-128 rate computation sheet clearly
indicates the ancillary services for which the Facility is authorized by the Department of Health to claim
reimbursement from the Medicaid program. In this case, radiology and laboratory expenses are
specifically excluded from the Medicaid rate as such services are provided and billed to Medicare and
Medicaid separately. Furthermore, for Medicaid patients, coinsurance and deductibles for such
services in the operating base period were billed by the third party radiology and laboratory provider to
the Medicaid program separately. Either such services are reimbursed in the Medicaid rate, or they are
billed to Medicaid separately outside of the Medicaid rate. There can be no combination of both.

In addition, as stated in the draft audit report, the "expenses" recorded were for the lab and radiology
Medicare Part A "technical component" portion of the charges. Payment to the third party lab or
radiologist is merely a pass through of the Medicare technical component income (billed and received
by the Facility) that is payable to the lab/radiologist. Consequently, it is not truly an expense incurred
by the Facility.

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowance remains the same,

EXHIBIT III AND EXHIBIT IV COMMENTS

OPERATING ADJUSTMENT #7b - EXPENSE RECLASSIFIED TO ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
AND PROPERTY ADJUSTMENT #2d - DISALLOWANCE OF MOVABLE EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION DISALLOWANCE (AS APPLICABLE TO INTERNALLY GENERATED COMPUTER
SOFTWARE}

The Facility disagrees with Operating Audit Adjustment 7b and Property Audit Adjustment 2d both of
which relate to the capitalization of computer software.

The Facility's disagreement is based upon several different points

OMIG has neglected to cite and abide by the most important principle 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.4,
which is that "The completion of financial and statistical repqrt forms shall be in accordance with the
Generally Accepted Accounting Principals (GAAP) as applied to the residential health care facility
unless reporting instructions authorized specific variations in such principals."

Clearly, GAAP require that internal and external development costs must be capitalized (FASB ASC
350-40-25-2). Further, costs to create or obtain software that facilitates the transition of old data to the
new system are capitalized (FASB ASC 350-40-25-3). Payroll and payroll-related costs of employees
who are directly associated with and who devote time to the internal-use computer software project, to
the extent of the time spent directly on the project are to be capitalized.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of3

Clearly, generally accepted accounting principles, which are the most fundamental, overriding
principles for cost reporting, require that labor costs of internally generated computer software be
capitalized, Therefore the costs should remain capitalized, with the underlying depreciation of these
assets being an allowable capital cost for reimbursement

OMIG cites PRM-1 Section 104.17 as a regulation to support its position. The regulation states, in
part, "The costs of initial customizing and/or modification of purchased software to function with the
provider's computer hardware, or to out it into place for use, should be capitalized as part of the
historical cost oUhe software," This in fact is substantially the fact pattern for the facility. The attached
schedule "The McGuire Group Software Development Applications" documents and describes our
software projects. The vast majority of the labor cost incurred was for initial customizing and/or
modification of purchased computer software to allow it to function as we intended when purchased it,
as opposed to the minimal stand alone applications that were developed. We believe that a significant
portion of the labor cost incurred should still be capitalized even if the regulation cited by the OMIG is
relied upon.

Lastly, by disallowing these costs as capitalized costs, OMIG has put both the Facility and NYSDOH in
an awkward, difficult position. That is, instead of allowing for capitalization of software costs, at a much
lower cost, OMIG has put the facility in the position where it would be more prudent to purchase
software externally. This would allow the Facility to capitalize these costs and be reimbursed the
underlying depreciation, but at a much higher cost to the State of New York. If implemented we believe
this adjustment would not be beneficial to the State, as the additional cost to NYS of our use of external
software development and the elimination of internal staff, in the long run will outweigh any temporary
savings achieved by this audit adjustment

OMIG Response

PRM-1 Section 104.17 states: "The costs of initial customizing and/or modification of purchased
computer software to function with the provider's computer hardware, or to put it into place for use,
should be capitalized as part of the historical cost of the software. Such costs are analogous to
installation costs of a moveable asset. The costs of internally generated computer software must be
expensed, rather than capitalized. For purposes of this section, internally generated computer software
means software generated, in whole or in part, by staff internal to the provider. The use of outside
consultants to assist the provider's staff in developing a systems change does not change the nature of
any resultant software from internally generated to purchased,

The costs in question had nothing to do with the initial customization or modification of purchased
software but rather were related to ongoing management of the facility's computer system. In addition
this regulation clearly states that internally generated computer software must be expensed rather than
capitalized. Since these expenses relate to staff on the nursing homes payroll there is no question that
these salaries should be expensed.

The Facility's argument relating to GAAP is also rejected as specific reimbursement regulations always
take precedence over GAAP,

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowance remains the same.



EXHIBIT I

SENECA HEALTH CARE CENTER - AUDIT #08-1983
RATE PERIODS MARCH 1, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2007

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED
PARTB& D

NON-ELIGIBLE
RATE PERIOD RATES*

03/01/03 - 05/31/03 $140.50
06/01/03 - 08/31/03 142.43
09/01/03 - 11/30/03 142.29
12/01/03 - 12/31/03 142.53
01101/04 - 02/29/04 147.36
03/01/04 - 03/31/04 149.85
04/01/04 - 05/31/04 149,85
06/01/04 - 08/31/0415028
09/01/04 - 11/30/04 148.68
12/01/04 - 12/31/04 146.45
01/01/05 - 02/28/05 150.48
03/01/05 - 05/31/05 152.17
06/01/05 - 06/30/05 150.98
07/01/05 - 08/31/05151.60
09/01/05 - 11/30/05 153.00
12/01/05 - 12/31/05 153.04
01/01/06 - 02/28/06 157.60
03/01/06 - 03/31/06 159.62
04/01/06 - 05/31/06 159.26
06/01/06 - 08/31/06 159.64
09/01/06 - 11/30/06 158.42
12/01/06 - 12/31/06 161.15
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 160.71
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 159.83
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 157.98
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 157.98

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

FINAL
PART B & D

NON-ELIGIBLE
RATES
$138.80

140.71
140.57
140.80
145.66
148.15
148.15
148.60
146,96
144.75
148.22
149.91
148.74
149.36
150.73
150.77
153.98
156.01
155.65
156.03
154.81
157.56
161.71
160.83
158.98
158.98

RATE
DECREASE
(INCREASE)

$1.70
1.72
1.72
1.73
1.70
1.70
1.70
1.68
1.72
1.70
2.26
2,26
2.24
2.24
2.27
2.27
3.62
3.61
3.61
3,61
3.61
3.59

(1.00)
(1.00)
(1.00)
(1.00)

MEDICAID
DAYS

9,357
8,950
8,912
3,131
6,138
3,145
5,836
9,133

10,419
3,609
6,350

10,353
3,363
6,921

10,372
3,608
6,527
3,457
6,886

10,806
10,715
3,480

10,671
10,490

7,024
14,081

MEDICAID
OVERPAYMENT

$ 15,907
15,394
15,329
5,417

10,435
5,347
9,921

15,343
17,921
6,135

14,351
23,398

7,533
15,503
23,544

8,190
23,628
12,480
24,858
39,010
38,681
12,493

(10,671)
(10,490)

(7,024)
(14,081)

$ 318,552

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG, For the purpose of this
Exhibit, the Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same
as shown for the Medicare Part Band D non-eligible rates above.

NOTE: Of the total Medicaid impact listed above, the impact associated with the processing of Bureau of Long Term
Care open appeal is $11,378.



EXHIBIT II

SENECA HEALTH CARE CENTER - AUDIT #08-1983
RATE PERIODS MARCH 1,2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 65 percent for the period under audit and
the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and
the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit I of this report represent rate changes made subsequent to
our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

RATE PERIOD

03/01/03 - 05/31/03

06/01/03 - 08/31/03

09/01/03 - 11/30/03

12/01/03 - 12/31/03

01/01/04 - 02/29/04

03/01/04 - 03/31/04

04101104 - 05/31/04

06/01/04 - 08/31/04

09/01/04 - 11/30/04

12/01/04 - 12/31/04
01/Q1/05 - 02/28/05

03/01/05 - 05/31/05

06/01/05 - 06/30/05

07/01/05 - 08/31/05

09/01/0~ -11/30/05

12/01/05 - 12/31/05

01/01/06 - 02/28/06

03/01/06 - 03/31/06

04/01/06 - 05/31/06

06/01/06 - 08/31/06

09/01/06 - 11/30106

12/01/06 - 12/31/06
01/01/07 - 03/31/07
04/01/07 - 06/30/07
07/01/07 - 08/31/07
09/01/07 - 12/31107

Issued Medicare
Part B & 0

Non-Eligible Rates .•

$140.50
142.43
142.29
142.53
147.36
149.85
149.85
150.28
148.68
146.45
150.48
152.17
150.98
151.60
153.00
153.04
157.60
159.62
159.26
159.64
158.42
161.15
160.71
159.83
157.98
157.98

.• The Medicare Part 8 and 0 rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part 8 and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit



f'-,r<Jr<J
O~<.D
0_ ~ CO_
O ~ lD
N

OO<"lN<.D<"lCOMOOOCO-.::tl"-
OClN "C""'"'I""'U")

cO

!'-.rrJ"C'?-.:t-cDN-.:::t1.l)
.!.O ('? ~ ~ CO E.."') (") N{oC0-.:tNNCO"!""'""c:.

o~

zo
1=
0-
E2
u
VI
L1Jo

lDr<J
o

())
.c
f-
co
~m
.r::.
E



I-ow
0::o
:1:

il
'<t M
<0 (lQ
<') e-
<D o·

~
I()

""' .,.

lD •••
Me-<Ov
<'"iN
'<t ••••

Ii'>

,,., ...•

Ie-Ie=>co N<oM...:,...:
M/-..

r-
"f

"" ",.

e-
lD
o
0)
lD

<0oo
lD
oo

lD
oo

lD
oo

lD
oo

I-
Z
W
Z
o
Q":;;;
ou
>-ro
w
III
Z
W

Cil~
QlW

g(!)
~Z
~i=-<
~ffi
(;;0-
8 0
>:0~W
;tl-0-_0m~
0..1
:9;:500
1-1-

I/)

~
.~
Q.l

(f)

.~
E
"0
<:(

l:

E
"0
<:(

!S
<:>.•..
N
u5
<:0
l:
.2
1)
41
III
n::
n::
u>-z
o.•..

zo
li:
ii'
urn
llJ
o



NO
0000

ro
CDro
N

"01
CD

01

'"o
01 0
00
00

No
00
00

ci
<D '"Of;
~O

01

25

ci
OJo
w::;;:

o
o
M
N

'"c:o
~
rJ5

III
c:
.2
U
rJ5

Noo

'"'"'"

zo
ii:
i:2
u
tIl
Wo

!'-oo
Noo.•..·W

~I~ ~
.'W ~. c:l >::2:0W..JU..J

'W «
:::Jle iJ5::l:W
't!lU

El::1:::J z
wlo «; '~~

f-..JM..JWO«000
IN -, • ,0.•..W
::l:oo

.....IUZ
El::W

W«Q.::l:1~ ~,0>-
Of-_0::
C::W

I W Q.'Q. 0wC::
f-Q.
~



~I

~I

~I

N
oo 00

00

q~
::J ::J
Cl"o-Ww
<:; -00

;;
o

w
:2

co
a
o oo

.::-
"S
0-

W
<:;o

~
o
o oo

(;
E«
to
:2



~~
I- 0- ..,
!Xl "- '"J: '"x 0..
UJ

~I

~I

!

~l

z
o
;::
0..

ii:
(.)
00
IJJ
Q

iso 1.()
o
o

N~
CD

g
CD

1.()

8

o-

;;
o

..-

o
'"o

1.()
o
o

-0
~::J
<.>
.£
C::J
o
E
OJ

ro
t'l
ro

"'I '"I



EXHIBIT V

SENECA HEALTH CARE CENTER - AUDIT #08-1983
RATE PERIODS MARCH 1,2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31~ 2007

CORRECTION OF INPUT PRICE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (iPAF) DATA

The March 1, 2003 through December 31, 2007 operating rates incorporate an Input Price Adjustment Factor
(IPAF) which is based on the March 1, 2003, through February 29, 2004 base period nursing salaries (RN, LPN
and Aides), fringe benefits, and hours paid. The audit disclosed that the Facility included the workers'
compensation coordinator's cost as an employee fringe benefit in the amounts used for the IPAF calculation.
Audit adjustments were necessary to eliminate the workers' compensation coordinator's cost from the nursing and
aide data included in the lPAF calculation.
Regulations: 10 NYCRR Sections 455.5 and 86-2.18

Note: The dollar amounts shown below are prior to the application of the "deflator" used in each rate
year's IPAF calculation.

PER PER DECREASE
CLASSIFICATION RHCF-4 AUDIT (INCREASE)
RN Fringes 117,238 116,461 777
LPN Fringes 213,276 211,863 1,413
Aides Fringes 460,567 457,179 3,388



SENECA HEALTH CARE CENTER - AUDIT #08-1983
RATE PERIODS MARCH 1, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

RETURN ON AND RETURN OF REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES

EXHIBIT VI

RATE PERIODS
Return of Equity Calculation 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Real Property Historical Cost per HE-12B $ 4,398,434 $4,514,813 $ 4,702,958 $ 4,768,787 $5,068,118

Audit Disallowances/(AHowances) 90,910 32,547

Audited Historical Cost $ 4,307,524 $ 4,514,813 $ 4,670,411 $ 4,768,787 $ 5,068,118

Less: Recognized Mortgage 2,107,200 2,107,200 2,107,200 2,107,200 2,107,200

Less: Accumulated Reimbursement 152,800 357,783 578,326 809,799

Audited Net Equity $ 2,200,324 $ 2,254,813 $ 2,205,428 $ 2,083,261 $2,151,119

Remaining Useful Life 12 11 10 9 8

Audited Return of Equity $ 183,360 $ 204,983 $ 220,543 $ 231,473 $ 268,890

Prom ulgated Return of Equity 221,378 240,222 259,037 287,819 197,590

Disallowance/( Allowance) $ 38,018 $ 35,239 $ 38,494 $ 56,346 $ (71,300)

Return on Equity Calculation

Audited Net Equity $ 2,200,324 $ 2,254,813 $ 2,205,428 $ 2,083,261 $2,151,119

Less: Y2 Current Return of Equity 91,680 102,492 110,272 115,737 134,445

Audited Net Investment $ 2,108,644 $ 2,152,321 $ 2,095,156 $ 1,967,524 $ 2,016,674

Rate of Return 4.88% 5.15% 4.95% 4.45% 4.90%

Audited Return on Equity $ 102,902 $ 110,845 $ 103,710 $ 87,555 $ 98,817

Promulgated Return on Equity 124,237 129,900 121,812 108,867 82,296

Disallowance/(Allowance) $ 21,336 $ 19,055 $ 18,102 $ 21,312 $ (16,521)



SENECA HEALTH CARE CENTER ~ AUDIT #08-1983
RATE PERIODS MARCH 1, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY DISALLOWANCES

EXHIBITVH

RATE YEARS

Return on Average Equity 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Average Equity per HE-12B $ 3,778,085 $ 3,778,085 $ 3,778,085 $ 3,895,673 $ 157,301

Audit Adjustments:
• Duplication of Due to/from Parent/Affiliate 385,847 385,847 385,847 661,238
• Remove Goodwill 690,881 690,881 690,881 690,881
• NBV of Non-Moveable Equipment (Prior Audit) 12,296 12,296 12,296 11,377
• NBV of Moveable Equipment (Prior Audit) 2,175 2,175 2,175 1,905
• NBV of Moveable Equipment (Current Audit) 22,905 22,905 22,905 37,585

Audited Average Equity $ 2,663,981 $ 2,663,981 $ 2,663,981 $ 2,492,687 $ 157,301

Less: Audited Net Investment 2,108,644 2,152,321 2,095,156 1,967,524 2,016,674

Audited Remaining Equity $ 555,337 $ 511,660 $ 568,825 $ 525,163 $

Rate of Return 1.66% 1.01% 1,87% 3.76% 5.07%

Equity Returned Per Audit $ 9,219 $ 5,168 $ 10,637 $ 19,746 $

Equity Returned HE-12B 20,455 12,683 24,632 54,490

Disallowance/(Allowance) $ 11,236 $ 7,515 $ 13,995 $ 34,744 $



EXHIBIT VIII

SENECA HEALTH CARE CENTER - AUDIT #08-1983
RATE PERIODS MARCH 1,2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2007

CORRECTION OF PATIENT DAYS

The audit of patient day statistics and the implementation of BLTCR's decision on Appeal #9694
disclosed that the patient days in the promulgated capital cost summary were based on cost reports
using the two year lag methodology. The following adjustments were necessary to include the proper
days in the rate calculations.
Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.8(c)

RATE YEARS
2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Patient Days in Promulgated Rates 57,944 57,496 57,732 57,903 57,807
Patient Days per Audit 57,732 57,732 57,732 57,903 57,807

(Overstated)/Understated Patient Days (212) 236


